
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686460 
E-Mail:     cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 27th April, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Proposed Adoption of Amendments to the Boundary of the Sandbach Town 
Centre Conservation Area and Adoption of the Associated Character Appraisal 
and Management Plan  (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 To consider proposed revisions to the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area. 
 
5. Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 14 Consultation  

(Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 To consider a consultation response to the draft Sandbach Town Council 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 

 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 

  



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:           

 
27th April 2015 
 

Report of: David Hallam, Principal Conservation and Design Officer 
 

Subject/Title: Proposed Adoption of Amendments to the Boundary of the 
Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area and Adoption of 
the Associated Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Conservation Areas are designated by Local Planning Authorities 

under powers within the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 in order to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of our developed areas. Cheshire East currently has 76 
Conservation Areas and within our overall approach to sustainable 
development they perform a vital role in helping to protect the character 
and heritage value of our towns and villages. They are also one of the 
building blocks for the development of neighbourhood plans. It is 
important that existing conservation areas are reviewed on a regular 
basis in order to accommodate and respond to changes in built 
character and policy. 

  
1.2 Following community consultation last year, this report seeks Portfolio 

Holder authority to adopt the proposed revisions to the Sandbach Town 
Centre Conservation Area, which are set out in this report, and to authorise 
officers to undertake the necessary formal notifications as required by 
statute of those amendments. It also seeks Portfolio Holder authority to 
amend, adopt and publish the character appraisal and management plan 
prepared as part of the review, and which has also been subject to public 
consultation.  

 
1.3 The review has comprised the preparation of a character appraisal for the 

conservation area, a review of the conservation area boundary and 
preparation of draft management proposals for the conservation area, 
including a draft management plan. 

 
1.4 An extensive programme of consultation was undertaken, some of which 

was undertaken jointly with Sandbach Town Council.  This is outlined in 
more detail in the main body of this report at 10.9.  The overall number of 
responses was lower than anticipated, but it did provide clarity on the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



community’s conservation priorities and in relation to proposed boundary 
changes.  

 
1.5 Given the consultation responses and the recent planning appeal decisions 

at Dingle Farm, it is proposed that a further, targeted review be undertaken 
at the earliest opportunity to consider extending the conservation area 
further to include the paddocks and land associated with Dingle Farm 
within the Conservation Area.  This will include appropriate consultation, as 
required by the legislation and to reflect the community consultation 
procedures of the Council. It is envisaged that this will take place in 
June/July of this year, subject to resources being available. 

 
1.6 Appendix 1  shows the proposed amended Conservation Area boundary 

plan, identifying the existing conservation area boundary edged blue, the 
amended conservation area boundary edged red and the area proposed to 
be consulted upon as a possible further extension to the conservation area 
boundary in a blue hatch, Appendix 2 comprises the Summary of 
consultation responses and Appendix 3 is the proposed Management Plan 
summary 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That officers be authorised to undertake the necessary notification of 

amendment to the Conservation Area as required by Section 70 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and also be 
authorised to carry out the necessary amendments to the Conservation 
Area character appraisal and associated management plan and to publish 
them accordingly (as set out in 10.17 to 10.20 of this report).  

 
2.2 That officers be authorised to engage in the implementation of actions 

within the Management Plan in accordance with standing orders and 
subject to separate reporting requirements as deemed necessary on an 
action by action basis. 

 
2.3 That officers be requested to carry out a further review of the Conservation 

Area boundary adjacent to Dingle Farm at the earliest possible time. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Section 69 of the Act1 states that:  

 

‘(1)Every local planning authority —  
 
(a) shall from time to time determine which parts of their area are areas of 

special architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and (b)shall designate 
those areas as conservation areas.  

 

                                                 
1
 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Page 2



(2) It shall be the duty of a local planning authority from time to time to 
review the past exercise of functions under this section and to determine 
whether any parts or any further parts of their area should be designated 
as conservation areas; and, if they so determine, they shall designate 
those parts accordingly.’ 
 

3.2 Section 71 of the Act states: ‘it shall be the duty of a local planning 
authority from time to time to formulate and publish proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of any parts of their area which are 
conservation areas’.  

 

3.3 The last review of the Conservation Area was in 1995, whilst the original 
designation was in 1970, when an appraisal document, including 
management proposals was adopted.   

 

3.4 A detailed character appraisal has been prep
[...]
best practice 
guidance advocates wider community consultation as part of the review 
process.   

 
The consultation arrangements 

10.9 An extensive consultation programme was undertaken.  This entailed: 

                                                 
3 Understanding Place: Conservation Area Designation, Appraisal and Management, English 
Heritage , revised 2012 
 
4
 Section 71 of the Planning(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Page 5



1)   Advance publicity of the consultation via posters, distributed by the 
Town Council, and flyers posted through every mailbox in the 
conservation area, with specific notification letters for those areas 
proposed to be included.  This was undertaken in the preceding week 
to the consultation. 

2)   Advance publicity of the consultation on the CEC, STC and Sandbach 
partnership websites (with the website providing an electronic resource 
of the review documentation and exhibition material once the 
consultation had commenced). 

3) Several media releases were published during the period of 
consultation. 

4)  Preview presentation of the draft appraisal and management plan and 
suggested boundary changes to Sandbach Town Council Community 
and Environment Committee 29th August 2014 

5)   A public meeting co-hosted by the Town Council and held at the 
Literary Institute on the evening of 12th September 2014 

6) Attendance at the monthly meeting of the Sandbach Historical Society 
to announce the consultation and hand out information. 

7) Presentation to the Sandbach Traders and Retailers group (STAR),  
which was attended by representatives of both national and local 
businesses  and the wider community. 

8)   A static exhibition located at Sandbach Library between 2nd September 
–15th October 2014 with feedback questionnaires available at the 
venue. 

9)   4 surgery sessions, held at different times of the day/early evening, 
took place at the library during the early part of the consultation period
[...]
y alterations 
 

• Dingle Farm - The ward member for the area and the Town Council 
believe that the paddock land to Dingle Farm should be included within 
the Conservation Area. They consider that they represent the majority 

Page 8



community view in this respect and that officers should therefore 
amend the document accordingly. 

Officers were concerned that this was not appropriate and originally 
considered and discounted this approach, favouring the extension of 
the conservation area to include the farm’s immediate curtilage (which 
is clearly defined on site).  However, the recent appeal decisions in 
relation to proposed development at Dingle Farm concluded that the 
setting of the farm was extensive; including the paddocks and that their 
development would contribute to suburbanising and therefore seriously 
harming  the setting of the listed building and a key approach into the 
conservation area.   
 
Legal Officers have advised that as the paddock land was not originally 
included in the proposed revised boundary and therefore not subject to 
the original consultation, it would not be appropriate to include it as 
part of this conservation area review. Therefore, it is proposed to 
proceed with adopting the revision to the boundary as originally 
proposed, namely to include the immediate curtilage of Dingle Farm, 
but not the paddocks. 
 
Given the consultation responses and planning appeal decision, it is 
proposed that a further, targeted review be undertaken at the earliest 
opportunity to consider extending the conservation area further to 
include the paddocks and land associated with Dingle Farm within the 
Conservation Area.  This will include appropriate consultation, as 
required by the legislation and to reflect the community consultation 
procedures of the Council.  It is envisaged that this would be 
undertaken in June/July of this year, subject to resources being 
available    

 

• Middlewich Road - The Town Council made representation that there 
should be no extension of the conservation area along Middlewich 
Road beyond Chapel Street, however there was some community 
support for its inclusion. The area includes properties associated with 
the former ERF works and former community buildings some of 
Victorian origin and is a key gateway to the town centre. It is therefore 
recommended that this area continue to be included in the revised 
conservation area. 

• Green Street/Welles Street - There was a majority community view 
that Green Street and Welles Street should remain within the 
Conservation Area.  It is therefore proposed to retain this area within 
the designated conservation area 

• Other minor proposed extensions – no comments were received in 
respect to the other inclusions and therefore it is proposed that the 
boundary be amended to include those. 

 
10.18 The suggested revised boundary proposed by officers and the area 

proposed to be consulted upon as a possible further extension to the 
conservation area boundary is provided as Appendix 1. 

Page 9



 
10.19 Alterations to the appraisal document  
 

• Minor typographical corrections, including street names, 

• Include more information/clarification on the Sandbach Skirmish 

• Re-title heading “6 suggested boundary amendments” on page 66 to 
“Potential boundary amendments”.  Substitute Map 11 with the areas 
of assessment plan from page 1 of Appendix 2b (i.e. the plan showing 
the areas originally assessed rather than the proposed boundary 
revisions) 

• Potential minor corrections to plans, updating of photographs 
 
10.20 Alterations to the management plan and action plan summary table 

 

• Proposal 2 – modify and insert additional text to clarify the purpose and 
benefits of the zone of sensitivity   

• Proposal 5 - Reviewing the list of potential buildings at risk given the 
time that has lapsed since the draft was prepared. 

• Edits to Action Plan summary table as set out in the Sandbach Town 
Council response (see section 1b of Appendix 2), except action 12 
(now action 8 in the revised Action Plan summary – Appendix 3) , 
which should still refer to ‘scheme’ as opposed to strategy, as this is a 
project.  Action 10 of the summary (now action 6 of non-priority 
projects of the modified action plan) refers to a public realm strategy. 

• In response to the community suggestion of setting up a Conservation 
Area Friends Group or Trust, a further action has been included in the 
non-priority actions section of the Action Plan (action 4).  A proposal 
will be added into the main Management plan providing further 
explanation of this action.     

• Potential minor corrections to plans, updating of photographs 

• In response to consultation comments, insert a further action in the 
Other Recommended Actions to encourage a Sandbach scheme to 
recognise and reward good practice in relation to conservation and 
design and other place making activities within the town as a whole.  
This would be led either by the Town Council or Sandbach partnership.      

 
10.21 Next steps 

 
Once adopted, under the provisions of the Act, a notice has to be placed in 
the London Gazette and in a local newspaper and it needs to be recorded 
on the Land Charge Register, in addition to notifying English Heritage. 
 
Thereafter the amended character appraisal and management plan shall 
be published, with copies available on the built heritage part of the 
Planning website and with links to partner websites such as the Town 
Council and the Sandbach Partnership. 

 
 
 

Page 10



11.0 Access to Information 
 

 Appendix 1  Proposed amended Conservation Area boundary plan 
identifying the existing conservation area boundary edged blue and the 
amended conservation area boundary edged red and the area proposed to 
be consulted upon as a possible extension to the conservation area in a 
blue hatch.  

          Appendix  2. Summary of consultation responses 
          Appendix 3.  The propose
[...]
cks. 

Given the consultation responses and planning appeal decision, it is proposed that a further, 

targeted review be undertaken at the earliest opportunity to consider the inclusion of the 

paddocks and land associated with Dingle Farm within the Conservation Area.  This will 

include appropriate consultation, as required by the legislation and to reflect the community 

consultation procedures of the Council. 

• Middlewich Road - The Town Council made representation that there should be no extension 

of the conservation area along Middlewich Road beyond Chapel Street, however there was 

some community support for its inclusion. The area includes properties associated with the 

former ERF works and former community buildings some of Victorian origin and is a key 

gateway to the town centre. It is therefore recommended that this area continue to be 

included in the revised conservation area. 

• There was a majority view that Green and Welles Street should remain within the 

Conservation Area – retain this area within the designated conservation area 

• No other changes are required, therefore the areas of Wesley Street and Bradwall Road and 9-

15 the Commons will be included in the Conservation Area  

 

• Upon final decision by the Portfolio Holder, adoption of the boundary and then amendment to 

the conservation area boundary plan included in the Character appraisal  
 

 

Page 19



6 

 

 

Management Plan amendments 

• Proposal 2 – modify and insert additional text to clarify the purpose and benefits of the zone 

of sensitivity   

• Proposal 5 - Reviewing the list of potential buildings at risk given the time that has lapsed 

since the draft was prepared. 

• Edits to summary table as set out in STC response (see section 1b above), except action 12 – 

should still refer to ‘scheme’ as opposed to strategy , as this is a project  - action 10 of the 

summary (now action 6 of non-priority projects of the modified action plan)  refers to a 
[...]
. spin offs in the town centre 

11 Promote improvement to lanes/alleyways 
including Hope Street and Warm Walls: 
improvements to lighting, surveillance etc. 

Short-medium STC CEC Townscape enhancements to improve 
image/usability of key alleyways/pedestrian 
routes 

12 Promote gateway enhancements: 
improvements to vehicle and pedestrian 
routes into and within the conservation area 

Medium-long STC CEC Enhancement to vehicular and pedestrian 
gateways into the conservation area to improve 
image and sense of arrival into the area 

13 Promote a detractor sites/buildings project: 
Identify sites that are in poor condition and 
undertake remedial works 

Short - medium Local 
Comm
unity 

STC, CEC, 
land 

owners 

Improvement of condition of detractor sites 
through temporary  interventions in advance of 
longer term solutions 

14 Protection/enhancement of green spaces:  
ensure trees and landscape are well 
managed and secure future planting  

ongoing STC CEC, land 
owners 

Positive management of green spaces and 
promotion of an urban greening 
project/succession planting 

 

 

 
STC - Sandbach Town Council, CEC – Cheshire East Council, SCHG – Sandbach Conservation and Heritage Group 
 

NB: The actions identified above are all subject to the availability of resources and funding 
 

Page 22



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27th April 2015 

Report of: Interim Planning Executive 
Subject/Title: Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan 

Regulation 14 Consultation 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Don Stockton 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 Sandbach Town Council (STC) have produced a draft neighbourhood 

plan and are seeking representation on its content. 
 
1.2 Draft neighbourhood plans must be subject to public consultation prior to 

submission to the Local Planning Authority (known as the Regulation 14 
consultation). At this stage, the plan consulted upon must be the 
preferred option of the community producing the plan. 

 
1.3 Consolation allows representations to be made and, where appropriate, 

for STC to make amendments to its proposed plan, prior to submission 
to Cheshire East Council for consideration.   

 
1.4 This report provides a consultation response to the draft STC 

Neighbourhood Plan as appended to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the comments and recommendations shown in Appendix 1 be 

submitted  to Sandbach Town Council as Cheshire East Council’s formal 
response to the draft STC Neighbourhood Plan Consultation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  The reasons for each recommendation are outlined in the consultation 

response attached at Appendix 1. Neighbourhood plans must be 
produced to support sustainable development and meet the basic 
conditions as outlined at para 8(2) of Schedule 4B of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. They must be produced in conformity with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the strategic policies of the 
adopted local plan. In Cheshire East the relevant adopted local plan 
consists of the saved policies held within the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan 2011.  

 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  Sandbach Elworth; Sandbach Ettiley Heath and Wheelock; Sandbach 

Heath and Sandbach Town 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Gill Merry; Councillor Gail Wait; Councillor Sam Corcoran; 

Councillor Barry Moran 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1  The Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan will, once adopted by CEC, form 

part of the statutory development plan for CEC and be applied within the 
Sandbach Neighbourhood Area.  

 
6.2 To ensure CEC meets its responsibilities as the Local Planning Authority 

and to ensure co-ordination between the emerging Local Plan Strategy 
for CEC and locally produced neighbourhood plans, it is important for 
the Council to consider the implicatio
[...]
with the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) and the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  

   
9.2 The Secretary of State has made the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 

Regulations 2012 under powers conferred by the 1990 and 2004 Acts, 
and these Regulations, which came into force on 6 April 2012, make 
further detailed provision on this subject. 

 
9.3 Once adopted by the Local Planning Authority (made), the 

neighbourhood plan is brought into full effect as a statutory part of the 
Development Plan for Cheshire East Council 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Neighbourhood plans will, once formally adopted (‘made’) by the CEC, 

form part of the Development Plan for Cheshire East. At the current 
stage, the plan submitted to consultation is the preferred option of STC. 
The formal stages of consultation built into the neighbourhood plan 
process enable STC to receive representations and to inform any 
refinement, alterations or improvements prior to formal submission of the 
plan to CEC.  

 
10.2 The Council continues to prepare its Local Plan Strategy and whilst the 

LPS is not yet adopted, the examination of the plan is due to convene in 
Summer 2015; it is recommended that neighbourhood plans take this 
document, and it’s evidence base, into consideration when proposing 
planning policy. 

 
10.3 As any future neighbourhood plan will form part of the Development Plan 

for Cheshire East, if legally challenged it is the responsibility of Cheshire 
East Council to respond to such a challenge and meet any associated 
costs. 

 
10.4 Cheshire East Council will seek to work with local councils to ensure that 

policies proposed in neighbourhood plans meet the requirements placed 
upon them y legislation. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced new legal rights that enable 

communities to prepare local development plans (neighbourhood plans) 

Page 25



with equal weight to the Local Plan for decision making purposes on 
development proposals. 

 
11.2 Sandbach Town Council have prepared a draft neighbourhood plan with 

specific policy content that will potentially affect planning decisions within 
the Sandbach Neighbourhood Area. 

 
11.3 From the day of publication, decision takers may give weight to relevant 

policies in emerging plans according to their stage of preparation, the 
extent to which there are unresolved objections and the degree of 
consistency with the Framework (NPPF para. 216). 

 
11.4 The emerging Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (LPS) is such an 

emerging plan and not yet formally adopted. The LPS was submitted to 
examination in September 2014 and whilst the Inspector recognised that 
the first test of local plan making had been passed (the Duty to Co-
operate), the examination was suspended to allow Council to address 
the areas of concern identified in the Inspector’s interim views letter 
dated 6th November 2014. 

 
11.5 The LPS has been in production since 2010, has been tested through a 

series of public consultations and is the final stages of production. It is 
anticipated that the examination of the LPS will resume in September 
2015.  

 
11.6 Accordingly this consultation response to the draft STC Neighbourhood 

Plan takes into account the NPPF, the existing Congleton Borough Local 
Plan, the emerging CEC LPS and other relevant legislation including the 
Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Tom Evans 
Designation: Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 383709 
Email:  Tom.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1: Consultation Response to the draft Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The emerging Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan contains a series of policies tha
[...]
 for employment 
use where there is no reasonable prospect of the site being used for that purpose 
(NPPF para 22).  
 
The CEC LPS identifies the site for the delivery of up to 20ha of employment land and 
the future delivery of 200 homes in the southern section of the site. A planning 
permission has been granted under application 12/3948C including the development of 
up to 250 homes. 
 
Whilst the policy to restrict future housing development on the site (over and above that 
granted planning consent) is supported in principal, the policy must be satisfied that the 
remainder of the site can be opened for employment development without the need to 
deliver further mixed uses. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Policy should be re-worked to introduce flexibility in accordance with the NPPF and also 
to recognise the site’s designation as identified in the emerging CEC LPS and the 
existence of a consent that grants permission for up to 250 new homes. 
 
Should the position be retained it is recommended that evidence be provided to 
demonstrate that an employment use is viable and deliverable without the need to 
accommodate market housing. 
 
3.5 Improving the Infrastructure 
 
Policy IFT2 – Transport and Safety 
 
The policy does not conflict with the emerging CEC LPS or the adopted DP. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To ensure the policy remains consistent with changes to CEC development plan 
documents, rather than reference to the ‘Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy Submission 
(2014)’, the policy should reference ‘most relevant, recent and up to date Development 
Plan Document held by Cheshire East Council’. 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Adoption of Amendments to the Boundary of the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation Area and Adoption of the Associated Character Appraisal and Management Plan
	Sandbach Conservation Area Action Plan - Appendix 1
	Sandbach Conservation Area Action Plan - Appendix 2
	Sandbach Conservation Area Action Plan - Appendix 3

	5 Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 14 Consultation
	Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

held on Monday, 27th April, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors D Stockton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

 
In attendance 

Councillors G Merry, B Moran and S Corcoran 
 

Officers 
David Hallam, Ian Dale, Tom Evans and Paul Mountford 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mike Benson, a Sandbach town councillor, expressed his full support for 
the proposed amendments to the Sandbach Town Centre Conservation 
Area,  and welcomed the further review and consultation in relation to 
Dingle Farm. 
 
John Minshull, a member of the Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan Working 
Group, commended the draft Plan which represented strongly the views of 
local residents and set out clearly the town’s priorities on housing, the 
protection of green fields, heritage, employment and infrastructure.  
 

45 PROPOSED ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE BOUNDARY OF 
THE SANDBACH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA AND 
ADOPTION OF THE ASSOCIATED CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Portfolio Holder considered proposed revisions to the Sandbach Town 
Centre Conservation Area. 
 
The review had comprised the preparation of a character appraisal for the 
conservation area, a review of the conservation area boundary and 
preparation of draft management proposals for the conservation area, 
including a draft management plan. 
 
An extensive programme of consultation had been undertaken as outlined 
in the main body of the report at 10.9.  The responses had provided clarity 
on the community’s conservation priorities and in relation to proposed 
boundary changes.  
 



 

 

Given the consultation responses and the recent planning appeal 
decisions at Dingle Farm, it was proposed that a further, targeted review 
be undertaken at the earliest opportunity to consider extending the 
conservation area further to include the paddocks and land associated 
with Dingle Farm within the Conservation Area.  This would include 
appropriate consultation, as required by legislation and to reflect the 
community consultation procedures of the Council. It was envisaged that 
this would take place in June/July of this year, subject to resources being 
available. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report showed the proposed amended Conservation 
Area boundary plan, identifying the existing conservation area boundary 
edged blue, the amended conservation area boundary edged red and the 
area proposed to be consulted upon as a possible further extension to the 
conservation area boundary in a blue hatch. Appendix 2 comprised a 
summary of consultation responses and Appendix 3 was the proposed 
Management Plan summary. 
 
Councillor B Moran welcomed the report and supported its findings. He 
asked when the further consultation would be carried out and when the 
final report would be published. The officers responded that although the 
necessary resources were not yet in place, the review would be given a 
high priority. The Portfolio Holder stressed that any capacity issue within 
the team was not critical to the completion of the review and would be 
managed appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That officers be authorised to undertake the necessary notification of 

amendment to the Conservation Area as required by Section 70 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and also 
be authorised to carry out the necessary amendments to the 
Conservation Area character appraisal and associated management 
plan and to publish them accordingly, as set out in 10.17 to 10.20 of 
the report.   

 
2. That officers be authorised to engage in the implementation of actions 

within the Management Plan in accordance with standing orders and 
subject to separate reporting requirements as deemed necessary on 
an action by action basis. 

 
3. That officers be requested to carry out a further review of the 

Conservation Area boundary adjacent to Dingle Farm at the earliest 
possible time. 

 
46 SANDBACH TOWN COUNCIL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

REGULATION 14 CONSULTATION  
 
The Portfolio Holder considered a consultation response to the draft 
Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan. 



 

 

 
Draft neighbourhood plans had to be subject to public consultation prior to 
submission to the Local Planning Authority. At this stage, the plan 
consulted upon had to be the preferred option of the community producing 
the plan. 
 
Consolation allowed representations to be made and, where appropriate, 
for Sandbach Town Council to make amendments to its proposed plan, 
prior to submission to Cheshire East Council for consideration.   
 
The report provided a consultation response to the draft Sandbach Town 
Council Neighbourhood Plan which was set out at Appendix 1. The 
reasons for each recommendation were outlined in the response which 
took into account the National Planning Policy Framework, the existing 
Congleton Borough Local Plan, the emerging Cheshire East Council Local 
Plan Strategy and other relevant legislation including the Localism Act 
2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 
 
Councillor Corcoran, local ward Member, commented that he was pleased 
that the proposed response was generally supportive of the Sandbach 
Neighbourhood Plan. He expressed concern, however, at comments about 
the Junction 17 site which he felt could undermine the development of the 
site for employment use and attract more housing development. He also 
referred to an email from Mr Paul Foden to Councillor Stockton and copied 
to himself dated 26th April 2015 in which Mr Foden expressed concern at 
the possibility of more housing on the Capricorn Business Park which he 
felt would be a mistake, given the need for more jobs in Sandbach and the 
fact that the town was well located for business with excellent motorway 
access to key northern cities. 
 
Councillor Stockton responded that Cheshire East Council was supportive 
of the allocation of the site for employment use and asked that the 
Council’s response be amended to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments and recommendations shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report be submitted to Sandbach Town Council as Cheshire East Council’s 
formal response to the Sandbach Town Council Neighbourhood Plan 
consultation subject to the inclusion in paragraph 3.4 of the comment that 
Cheshire East Council is supportive of the allocation of the site for 
employment use. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.40 am 

 
Councillor D Stockton (presiding) 

 
 


